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IN THE TRIBAL COURT OF THE NOOKSACK. TRIBF
FOR THE NOOKSACK INDIAN TRIBE

ADAMS, et al., No. 2013-CI-CL-004
Appellants,
v, DECLARATION OF RICK D.
GEORGE, TRIBAL COUNCIL VICE
KELLY, et al,, CHAIRMAN
Appellees.

I, RICK D. GEORGE, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the Nooksack
Indian Tribe and the State of Washington that the following is true and accurate to the
best of my knowledge:

1. 1am over the age of eighteen (18), competent to testify about the matters stated
herein, and make this declaration of my personal knowledge.

2. Tam a member of the Nooksack Indian Tribe and I am currently the Vice
Chairman of the Nooksack Tribal Council (“Council”). My fellow Tribal
members first elected me into office in 2000. I have served as Vice-Chairman
since 2012.

3. Tam a named Defendant in this case and 1 have received all of the pleadings

submitted to the Nooksack Tribal Court to date. 1have reviewed those pleadings.
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4, On August 8, 2013, Tribal Council convened a special meeting that I attended to

consider the Tribal Council Procedures for Involuntary Disenrollment Meetings
and twenty-four (24) separate disenrollments for persons who failed to timely
request a meeting with the Tribal Council as required by Title 63.

a. The meeting was held at Tribal Council chambers in Deming, WA and
commenced at approximately 5:00 p.m.

b. At the outset of the meeting, Tribal Council considered whether to excuse
Michelle Roberts and Rudy St. Germain due to a conﬂict of interest. The
vote passed five (5) in favor and none (0) opposed.

c¢. Following the vote on the conflict, Tribal Council considered numerous
other items, including passage of the Tribal Council Proceduses for
Involuntary Disenrollment Meetings and twenty-four (24) individual
disenrollments. Tribal Council passed the above twenty-five (25) actions
by a vote of five (5) for, none (0) opposed, and the Chairman did not vote,

5. On October 8, 2013, Tribal Council convened a special meeting to discuss regular
business and a litigation update.

a. During this meeting, Tribal Council discussed the history of the BIA
approval process with regards to the hiring of attorneys of record and the
incorporation of the BIA approval process within in our Tribal
Constitution, Art. VI, §1(D), which states: “[t]o employ attorneys of
record or representatives, the choicerof counsel and fixing of fees to be
subject to the approval of the Secretary of Interior.”
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b. Tribal Council discussed the fact that federal law no longer requires the

BIA to approve attorney contracts and salaries.

Tribal Council considered a resolution interpreting Article VI, §1(D).
Given the change in federal law, Tribal Council approved Resolution No.
13-156: Secretarial Involvement in Approval of Choice of Counsel and
Fixing of Fees. A true and correct copy of Resolution No. 13-156 is

attached heteto as Exhibit A.

6. On October 21, 2013 at approximately 8:04 a.m., [ received a notice from
Chairman Kelly of a special council meeting to be held via conference call at
11:00 p.m. (sic), to which [ immediately confirmed my availability. A true and
cortect copy of the notice and my response is attacf}ed heteto as Exhibit B and C.

a. On October 21, 2013 at approximately 10:36 p.m. I received notice that

Secretary St. Germain requested the full 24-hour notice for calling a
meeting. A true and correct copy of the notice is attached hereto as

Exhibit D.

. On October 21, 2013 at approximately 10:48 p.m. I received notice that,

due to the request for the full 24-hour notice for calling a meeting, the
meeting would now be called on October 22, 2013 at 11:00 am.. A true
and correct copy of the notice is attached hereto as Exhibit E.

On October 22, 2013, in preparation for the meeting, T was informed that
the agenda for the meeting was to include consideration of the Recall

Petition submitted by Honorato Robero “Bo” Rapada III. The subject of
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the petition was Chairman Kelly, and Chairman Kelly would not appear
due to the direct conflict of interest.

d. On October 22, 2013, I received an electronic mail with an attachment
from Chairman Kelly of his response to the Recall Petition. A true and
correct copy of Chairman Kelly’s written response is attached hereto as
Ixhibit F,

e. On October 22, 2013 at approximately 11:00 a.m., Tribal Council
convened a meeting via conference call, and all councilmembers were in
attendance with the exception of Chairman Kelly.

f, At the outset of the meeting, I entertained a motion to send our legal staff,
Tribal Attorneys Hurley and Armstrong to the Tribal Council offices with
Amiliana Johnny, to open the Recall Petition packet and sort through it.
This motion was approved five (5} for, one (1) opposed (Rudy St.
Germain).

g. At approximately 12:00 p.m., we reconvened the Tribal Council meeting.
All members, with the exception of Chairman Kelly, were present
(excused/conflict). I entertained a motion to move into executive session.

h. During executive session, we discussed the contents of the Recall Petition
submission and its defects including the lack of: (1) the mandatory Notice
of Petition; (2) a proof of service; and (3) a statement in the rebuttal
section of the petition, Tribal Council has previously invalidated petitions

for failure to include a Notice of Petition and Proof of Service. Since the
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current Recall Petition submission had several defects, the Tribal Council
moved to exit Executive Session.

i. Uponrecommencing the regular session, [ entertained a motion to reject
the Petition for the above-stated reasons and direct that a letter be drafted
to the Petitioner, Honorato Robero “Bo” Rapada HI, This motion was
approved five (5) for, one (1) opposed (Rudy St. Germain).

j.  On October 23, 2013, I signed a Notice of Invalid Petition to be sent to the
Petitioner, Honorato Robero “Bo” Rapada TII. A true and correct copy of
the Notice of Invalid Petition is attached hereto as Exhibit G.

k. To date, the Petitioner, Honorato Robero “Bo” Rapada I1I, has not filed a‘

written request for reconsideration with the Council.

DATED this ili_day of November 2013, at Deming, Washington.

//;Z/ 7 /ﬁ/

Rick D. Georgé, Viéé Chaitman
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NOOKSACK TRIBAL COUNCIL

4979 MT. Baker Hwy, Suite G.
PO Box 157 ,
Deming, WA 98244

RESOLUTION #13- [%e
October 8, 2013

TITLE: SECRETARIAL INVOLVEMENT IN APPROVAL OF CHOICY, OX COUNSEL
AND FIXING OF FEES

WHEREAS, the Nooksack Tribal Counecil is the governing body of the Nooksack Tribe of
Tridians, a recognized tribe under the Treaty of 1855, in accordance with its Constitution and By-
Laws appioved by the Deputy Assistant Secretary of Indian Affaits on September 24, 1973, and
in accordance with the Indian Reorganization Act of June 18, 1934; and

WHEREAS, pussuant to Aviicle VI, Section 1(D) of the Constitufion and Bylaws of the
Mooksack Indian Tribe, the Council has the power to emplay aftorneys of record or
representatives, the choice of counsel and fixing of fees to be subject fo the approval of the
Secretary of the Interior; and

WHEREAS, the, priox to 2000, attorney confracts with a tribe had to be in writing and approved
in advance by the Secretaty of Interior (25 US.C. § 81); and

WHEREAS, in the Indian Civil Rights Act, 25 U.S.C. 1331, the Secretary’s approval power
over attorney contracts was limited so that such contracts were deemed approved if not timely
acted upon; and

WHEREAS, Section 16 of the Indian Reorganization Act (IRA) of 1934, 25 U.8.C. 476, under
which the Nooksack Constitution was adopted, provides that constitutions under the IRA. shall
vest in the Tribe the power to employ legal counsel; and

WHEREAS, in 2000, the Indian Tribal Economic Development and Confract Encourageinent
Act of 2000 replaced Section 81 with a new provision Section 81(2)(H)(1) which repealed the
statutory authority and corresponding regulations for approval of attorney contracts] and

WHEREAS, in Supplementaty Information regarding the Final Rule on Approval of Contracts
with Indian Tribes (Fed. Reg Vol. 66, NO. 144, Page 38924) the BIA stafed that if a fribal
constitution requites approval, the Secretary will approve or disapprove attornoy contracts, with
ciltetia, if any, set forth in the tribal constitution and any relevant federal law, but the Final Rule
itself, in 25 CEFR 84.005(g), expressly oxempts attorney contracts from approval; and

WHEREAS, the BIA further stated that it will defor to the tribe’s interpretation of its own laws
regarding such approvals; and

Resolution #13- 15U
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WHERTEAS, the Indian Self-Determination Act provides, in 25 U8.C. 4501(c)(b)(15), -that
approval requirements of the acts nofed above do not apply to any tribal confract related to self-
determination agreentents and functions; and '

WIHEREAS, federal law makes clear that Secretarial approval of attorhey coniracts is not
required and no longer provides the Secretary with criteria to approve or disapprove a Tribe’s
choice of attorneys or fees; and Axticle VI, Section 1(D) of the Constifution and Bylaws of the
Nooksack Indian Tribe does not establish any criteria for the Secretaty of the Intetior to approve
the Tribe’s “choice of counsel” ox the “fixing of fees.”

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Nooksack Tribal Counell interprets Axticle
VI, Section. 1{D) of the Constitution and Bylaws of the Nooksack Indian Tribe as not tequiring
submission to BIA or Secrefarial approval of the Nooksack Indian Tribe’s “choice of counsel”
and “fixing of fees”, because the federal authority fo select attorneys has been eliminated,
selecting counsel and those fees or salailes ave approved and budgeted by the Council through
its normal process, and the Nooksack Indian Tribe excicises Self-Determination powers; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOIVED, that this Resolution shall be transmitfed fo the Bureau of
Indian Affairs so that the BIA may be aware of the Tribe’s inferpretation of the Jaws applicable
fo the Nooksack Tribal Council’s decision to employ counsel and fixing of fees.

BE IT FURTHER. RESOLVED, that the Chairman (or Vice-Chairman in his/her absence) is
heteby auihorized and directed to execute this resolution and any documents connected here
within, and the Vice Chairman (or other councilperson in his/her absence) ate authorized and
directed to execute the following certification.

CERTIFICATION

1, the undessigned do hereby cextify that the Nooksack Tribal Council s composed of eight (8)
members, of which 6 were present, constituting a quornm of 2 duly called mesting thereof hiokd
on this 8" day of _ Qefeber 2013 , and that the above Resolution #13- 15l _ interpreting
Secretatial involvement in approval of choice of connsel and fixing of fees was duly enacied by
the Council Membess vote of: 5 FOR, 0 OPPOSED, and 0 ABSTENTIONS, and since ifs
approval this resolution has not been altered, rescinded, or amended in any way.

Dated this_ 8™ dayof (Jitobens 2013,

G

Robert Kelly; Chalrma
'NUDI{SRCI(T%{ﬁI! Com?/

Resolution #13- {5l
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ATTEST;

-
[ DR

Rick D, George, Vies Cliafrman

Mooksack Tribal Counel

Resolution #13- 150
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© Grett Hurley

From Bob Kelly

Sent: Monday, October 21, 2013 8:04 AM
Tot ‘CouncilMembers

Cc: Grett Hurley; Rickie W, Armstrong
Subject; councll meeting

Councilmembers,

I am scheduling a council meeting via conference call for foday at 11 pm, This will be an executive session
meeting and T will send you the call information before the meeting,

Bob Kelly Js.

Chairman

Nooksack Indian Tyibe

4979 Mt, Baker Highway

PO Box 157

Deming, WA 98244

Office: (360) 592-5164 Cell: (360) 739-4055
Fax: (360) 592-4506
bkelly@nocksack-nsn.gov
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Grett Hurley

From:
Sont;
To:

Cc
Subject:

I'm available

Sent from my iPhone

Rick D, George

Monday, October 21, 2013 8:05 AM

Bob Kelly

CouncilMembers; Grett Hurley; Rickie W, Armstrong
Re; council mesting

On Oct 21, 2013, at 8:04 AM, "Bob Kelly" <BKelly@nooksack-nist.gov> wrote:

Councilmembers,

I am scheduling a councit meeting via conference call for today at 11 pm. This will be an
execntive session meeting and T will send you the call information before the meeting,

Bob Kelly Jr,
Chairman
Nooksack Indian Tribe

4979 Mt. Baker Highway

PO Box 157
Deming, WA 98244

Office: (360) 592-5164 Cell; (360) 739-4055

Fax: (360) 592-4506

bkelly@nooksack-nsn,gov
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Grett Hurley

Fron: Rudy ST Germain

Sent: Monday, Octoher 21, 2013 10:36 AM

Tos Bob Kelly

Cc: CouncitMembers; Grett Hurley; Rickle W, Armstrong
Suhbject: Re: council mesting

T am avatlable, would like to have liked 24 hr notice. I would request that we meet in person rather then over the
phone.

Sent from my iPhone

On Oct 21, 2013, at 8:04 AM, "Bob Kelly" <BKelly@nooksack-nsn,gov> wrofe:

Councilmeinbers,

I am scheduling a council meeting via conference call for today at 11 pm. This will be an
executive session meeting and I will send you the call information before the meeting,

Bob Kelly .

Chairman

Nooksack Indian Tribe

4979 Mt. Baker Highway

PO Box 157

Deming, WA 98244

Office: (360) 592-5164 Cell; (360) 739-4055
Fax: (360) 592-4506
bkelly@nooksack-nsn.gov
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Grett Hurley

From: Bob Kelly

Sent: Monday, October 21, 2013 10:48 AM
To! CouncilMembers

Ce: Charity Bernard

Subject; Council meeting

Councilmembers,

T apologize for the confusion, but I had hoped that we could have met today for an emergency meeting, but I
have one couneil member that stated that they would have preferred to have had 24 hour notice of the meeting,
Therefore, I am calling an executive session meeting of the Tribal Council for 10/22/2013, at 11am via
conference call.

You will be receiving the call information for tomorrow's meeting later today.

Bob Kelly Jr,

Chairman

Nooksack Indian Tribe

4979 Mt. Baker Highway

PO Box 157 '

Deming, WA 98244

Office: (360) 592-5164 Cell: (360) 739-4055
Tax; (360) 592-4506
bkelly@@nooksack-nsn.gov
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Bob Kelly jr.

4979 Mt. Baker Highway, Deming, WA 98244
Phorie: {360) 739-4055 bkelly@nooksack-nsn.gov

Date: October 22, 2013

Nooksack Ttbal Council
4979 Mt. Baker Highway
Deming, WA 98244

Dear Councilmembers,

You are meefing today in my absence to review a recall petition and I would like to focus your
attention to section 60.02.030, which is the Notice section in the Title 60 Constitutional Pefition
Ordinance.

60.02.030 Notice of Petition.

An individual circulating g Petition shall provide the council member subject to recall with
notice of the Petition.

A. The notice must be in writing and provide an exact duplicate of the Petition with the
statement described in Section 60.02.020(E). The notice shall also include a copy of
Title 60 and elearly inform the council member that he or she has fourteen (14) calendar
days from the date of receipt to provide a rebuttal and failure to provide a rebuttal within
the timeline provided will result in the Petition being circulated without the council
member’s rebuttal. The notice shall also contain the Petitioner’s return physical and/or
mailing address for the council member to serve the rebuttal.

The recall packet that | was served with did not contain a written notice as is required in section
60.02.030 in the ordinance. The packet did not contain a letter or memo that clearly informs me
what | am required to do with thé many pages of information that | was served with. For the reason
stated, 1 believe that the recall petition is not fit to form and the recall petition should be rejected.

Sincerely,

Bob Kelly Jr.
Chairman
Nooksack Indian Tribe
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Nooksack !ndianvﬁib@

October 23, 2013

Honorato Robero “Bo” Rapada I11
2537 Marial: Place
Everson WA 98247

Re: NOTICE OF INVALID PETTTION

Deat Mr. Rapada,

On September 20, 2013, you submitted to the Nooksack Tribal Council Secretary two receipts
for certified mail and fourteen (14) separate packets containing a “Statement of Basis for Recall
of Nooksack Tribal Council Chairman Robett Kelly” each stapled to a “Nooksack Tribal Recall
Petition” that contained signatures,

On Tuesday, October 22, 2013, the Council reviewed your petition. The Council, as the petition
review board must review the sufficiency of the petition and it has determined the petition does
not meet the tequirements of Title 60 for the following reasons:

1. Your petiiion did not contain the statement required by Title 60, Section 60.02,050, if no
rebuital is attached to the petition.

Title 60, Section 60.02.050 “Citculating the Petition” requites the following:

After the time period for a rebuttal has expired, if the Petitioner received a rebuttal, the
Petitioner shall place the rebuttal as provided by the council member, in the Petition in the
space provided. Additional sheets may be attached if necessary in order to provide the full
rebuttal. If no rebuital is provided, the Petitioner shall state that no rebuttal was received in
the time required by law. Thereafter, the Petitioner may begin circulating the Petition to
tribal members, (Emphasis added),

When no rebuttal is submitted, Title 60 requires the petitioner to state on the petition form that

“no tebuital was received in the time required by law.” Your petition did not contain a rebuttal
provided by the council member in the petition and it did not contain the statement specifically
required by Title 60, Section 60,02,050 in the absence of a rebuttal. The requirement of Title 60,
Section 60,02.050 was not met,
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2. Chairman Kelly did not receive propes notice ag required by Title 60,

Title 60 § 60.02.03 O(A) “Notice of Petmo 1equi1'es the following:

An individual circulating a Pcutlon shall plowde the council member subject to recall with
notice of the Petition.

A. The notice must be in writing and provide an exact duplicate of the Petition with
the statement described in Section 60.02.020(E). The notice shall also include a
copy of Title 60 and clearty inform the council member that he or she has

. fourteen (14) calendar days from the date of receipt to provide a vebuttal and

" failute to provide a rebuttal within the timeline provided will result in the Petition
being circulated without the council membes’s rebuttal, The notice shall also
contain the Petitioner’s return physical and/or mailing address for the council
member to serve the rebuital.

On October 22, 2013, the Council received a letter from Chalrman Xelly, the council
member subject to your recall petition, The letter states that Chaitman Kelly did not
receive the written notice mandated by § 60,02.030(A) and “[t]he packet did not contain a
letter or memo that clearly informs me what I am requited to do with the many pages of
information that I was served with.,” A true and correct copy of the letter is enclosed with
this notice. :

Your petition did not establish that you provided Mr. Kelly the written notice required by
Title 60 § 60.02.030. Nowhere in your petition is there proof that Chairman Kelly was
served with the written notice required by Title 60, Section 60.02,030(A) that clearly
informs Mr., Kelly of the time frame to respond, the consequences of not responding in a
timely manner, how he Is o serve a rebuital along with an exact duplicate of the Petition
with the statement described in Section 60.02.020(E) and a copy of Title 60.

Based on the letter from Chaitman Kelly and the lack of any proof the written notice as requited
by Title 60 was delivered to Chairman Kelly, the mandatory notice provisions of Title 60, §
60.02.030(A) were not met.

3. Proof of service was not provided at the time the petition was returned,
Title 60, Section 60.02.030 (B) stafes:

B. The notice of the council member subject to the recall shall be personally served
or sent certified mail, retutn receipt requested. The individual circulating the
notice shall provide a proof of service at the time the Petition is returned to the
Tribal Council Secretary.

Section 60.02.030(B) requires proof of service to be returned with your petition. Proof of service
was not provided when your petition was returned, Your petition only contained: (1) two
receipts ovidencing that a cettified mail was purchased and addressed to Robert Kelly Jr. and (2)
incomplete pefitions, Based on what was returned, the Council is unable to determine if and/or
when you served Chaitman Kelly with any notice, more importantly, the proper and legal nofice

Page2 of 3



- as required under Title 60, Section 60.02.030(A). Proof of service as required under Tltle 60 was
not met,

.The Council, acting as the petition review board, must reject your petition for the above stated
reasons, The Council does not make any decision on the sufﬁciency of the remainder of your
petition,

Title 60, § 60.03.050(A) describes the procedures for when a pelition is deemed invalid and how
to request a reconsideration of the decision, It states:

If the Council determines the Petition does not meet the requirements of this Title,
the Petition will be deemed invalid, The Petitioner will be notified of the decision
and reasons for the determination within five (5) calendar days, 1he Pefitioner
mny file ¢ written request to the Counctl for reconsideration. The request must
be made within five (5) calendar duys of recelpt of the notification of un lnvalid
Petition, 'The request must offer specific reasons supported by evidence as to why
the Council should reconsider its decision. Any decision by the Council will be
final. (Emphasis added)

Sincerely,

17006 19
Rick D. Georg
Vice-Chairman

Boel;  Chairman Kelly Letter dated October 22, 2013

Ce;  Chairman Robert Kelly, Jr.,

Page 3 of 3



Bob Kelly jr.

4979 Mt Baker Highway; Deming, WA 98244
Phone: (360) 739-4055 bkelly@nooksack-nsn.gov

Date: October 22, 2013

Nooksack Tribal Council
4979 Mt. Baker Highway
Deming, WA 98244

Dear Councilmembers,

You ate meeting today I my absence to review a recall petition and 1 would like to focus your
attention to section 60.02,030, which is the Notice section In the Title 60 Constitutional Petition -
Ovdinance.

60,02.030 Notice of Petition,

Aun individual chreulating a Petition shall provide the couneil member subject to recall with
notice of the Petition,

A. The notice must bs in writing and provide an exact duplcate of the Petition with the
statement described in Section 60.02.020(E). The notice shall also include a copy of
Title 60 and cleatly inform the council member that he or she has fourteen (14) calendar
days from the date of recelpt to provide a rebuttal and failuzs to provide a rebuttal within
the timeline provided will result in the Petition belng circulated without the councit
metber’s rebuttal. The notice shall also contain the Petitioner’s return physigat and/or
mailing address for the council member to serve the rebuttal,

The recall packet that [ was served with did not contain a written notice as is required in section
60.02.030 in the ordinance. The packet did not contaln a letter or memo that clearly informs me
what [ am required to do with the many pages of information that | was served with. For the reason
stated, | believe that the recall petition is not fit to form and the recall petition should be rejected,

Sincerely,

Bob Kelly Jr.
Chairran,
Nooksack {ndian Tribe
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IN THE TRIBAL COURT OF THE NOOKSACK TRIBE OF INDIANS FOR THE
NOOKSACKINDIAN TRIBE

Case No.

DECLARATION OF SERVICE

I Declare:

That X am over the age of 18 years and competent to be a witness,

On October 24, 2013, I duly mailed by first class mail, certified return receipt requested, the
otiginal NOTICE OF INVALID PETITION to Galanda Broadman PLLC, Atin: Gabriel
Galanda, P.O. Box 15146, Seattle, WA 98115, A true and correct copy of said NOTICE is
attached heveto,

I dectare under the penalty of petjury, under the laws of Nooksack Indian Tribe, that the
foregoing is true and cotrect,

Signed at Deming, Washington on October 24, 2013,

Cilgft%ﬁm

Office of Tribal Atforney
Nooksack Indian Tribe

DECLARATION OF SERVICE — Page 1 of | Nooksack Tndiau Tribe
Offtee of Tribal Attorney

P.0. Box 63

5047 M1, Baker Hwy,

Deming, WA 98244

Tel. (360) 5924158

Fax (360} 592-2227
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